
 

 

 
 
 

Transformation and Resources Policy 
and Performance Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 4 February 2015 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and / or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 5 

November, 2014. 
 

3. COUNCIL TAX AND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 2014/15 (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 
4. FUTURE COUNCIL IMPLEMENTATION - UPDATE REPORT (Pages 

13 - 18) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5. ICT STRATEGIC IMPLEMENTATION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 19 - 
24) 

 
6. DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

(Pages 25 - 44) 
 
7. FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15 (Pages 45 - 52) 
 
8. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 5 November 2014 

 
Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair) 
 
 Councillors P Doughty 

M Daniel 
R Gregson 
M Patrick 
J Walsh 
 
 

I Williams 
T Anderson 
B Berry 
K Hodson 
P Gilchrist 
 
 

Deputies: Councillors M Sullivan (In place of C Muspratt) 
W Clements (In place of Tracey Pilgrim) 
S Williams (In place of A Sykes) 
  

In attendance: Councillors  A Jones 
 

C Meaden 
 

Apologies Councillor L Reecejones 
 

  

 
13 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 

PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillors Wendy Clements and Tom Anderson declared their personal 
interests in agenda items 3 and 4, ‘Future Council Consultation Findings’ and 
‘Future Council Budget Options Scrutiny Review’, by virtue of their being 
friends of Greasby and Irby Libraries. 
 
Councillor Mike Sullivan declared a personal interest in agenda items 3 and 4, 
‘Future Council Consultation Findings’ and ‘Future Council Budget Options 
Scrutiny Review’, by virtue of him being a friend of Pensby Library. 
 
Councillor Matthew Patrick declared a personal interest in agenda items 3 and 
4, ‘Future Council Consultation Findings’ and ‘Future Council Budget Options 
Scrutiny Review’ by virtue of him being a member of Upton Library. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
14 MINUTES  

 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the 
Transformation and Resources Policy and Performance Committee meeting 
held on 16 September, 2014. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of 16 September, 2014 be 
approved.  
 

15 FUTURE COUNCIL CONSULTATION FINDINGS  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Kevin MacCallum, Marketing 
and Communications Manager, Neighbourhoods and Engagement, on the 
process of the Budget Options consultation. The consultation was launched 
on 8 September with an extensive on and offline promotion and finished on 31 
October, 2014. A total of 7,874 responses had been received with a 
breakdown as follows: 
 
• Residents 6,872 
• Members of Staff 1,079 
• Voluntary, Community, Faith s
[...]
R 

 

KEY DECISION NO 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report shows the current status of Council Tax and Accounts Receivable 

as at 31 December 2014 and compares them with 31 December 2013 and 
explains the actions taken by the service to recover the debts. 

 
2.0. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 Council Tax 
 
2.1.1. Council Tax collection after nine months of the year is comparable with the 

equivalent 2013/14 collection rate. No significant changes to Council Tax 
apart from the amendment to the Pensioner Discount scheme were 
implemented for 2014/15. This is now the second year of Local Council Tax 
Support scheme and the removal of empty discounts and the empty premium, 
all which increased the sums to be directly collected. 

 
2.1.2. Recovery from non-Council Tax Support recipient debtors is continuing as 

normal. Action taken to recover from those of Working Age that previously 
received full Council Tax Support (Benefit) up until 1 April 2013 is on-going.  
Repayment plans offering weekly/fortnightly instalments are offered to those 
contacting the Council. Where possible attempts to collect by Attachment of 
Earnings and Benefits will be prioritised however inevitably in some cases this 
will not be possible and alternative methods including Bailiffs will need to be 
utilised. 

 
2.1.3. An exercise is currently underway, utilising an external supplier chosen by 

tender, to check the Single Person Discounts awarded (25%). In excess of 
31,000 out of 55,640 discount awards are being checked. Council Tax 
Support recipients are excluded from this exercise. The incumbent firm, 
Capacity Grid, estimates that between 4-6% of the discount should be 
cancelled and the full charge re-instated. This has the potential to raise 
additional council tax income of £420,000, as well as limiting future year 
increases and ensuring Wirral council tax payers are not subsidising falsely 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



claimed discounts. A £300,000 tax base increase ha
[...]
from this report. 
 
10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
11.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 

Page 10



 
 
13.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 
14.0  REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
14.1. For members of the committee to be aware of the position with regard 

collection of revenues and to give an overview of the procedure in doing that. 
 
 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Neil Powell 
  Revenues Senior Manager 
  Telephone: 0151 666 3505 
  Email: neilpowell@wirral.gov/uk. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Financial Monitoring Reports to Cabinet  
 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY:  
 
Council Meeting  Date 
Transformation & Resources Policy & 
Performance Committee 
  

 16 September 2014 
 
 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 
4 FEBRUARY 2015 
 
SUBJECT: FUTURE COUNCIL IMPLEMENTATION – 

UPDATE REPORT 
WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 
REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

CLLR ANN MCLACHLAN 

KEY DECISION? NO 
 
1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report provides Members of the Committee with an update on the work to 

implement the Future Council proposals following delivery of this programme during 
2014.  The report refers to the progress made to remodel the Council’s staffing 
structures and the decisions taken to address the forecast budget gap for 2015/16.  
Members are requested to consider the contents of this report and highlight any 
specific comments or questions. 

 
2.0  BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 The Council is faced with unprecedented challenges as a result of significant 

reductions in Central Government grant funding combined with increased demand 
for our services.  In response to these challenges, the Council commissioned Ernst 
Young (EY) in October 2013 to conduct a review into the structure, design and 
function of the Council.  The review provided a blueprint for remodelling staffing 
structures to enable the organisation to become more modern and flexible.  

 
2.2 Early in 2014, the Council developed the Future Council programme as the vehicle 

for driving forward this work.  The programme was designed to deliver the 
remodelling process with the objective of streamlining back office functions.  This 
involved a Council-wide programme of service reviews to inform a business case 
approach to developing new proposals for transforming the Council to achieve the 
budget shortfall forecast in 2015/16.  

 
2.3 The programme was delivered in line with the Council’s commitment to ensuring 

that future saving proposals address the following key principles:  
 
� To spend less on the cost of running the Council  
� The broadest shoulders to bear the greatest burden 
� To mitigate as far as possible the impact of savings on frontline services 

 
2.4 The Council’s financial challenge is significant and the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy acknowledges the need to reduce the budget requirement over the next 
three years.  The budget gap for 2015/16 had been £38 million, however, 
previously agreed savings of £20 million have reduced this gap to £18 million.  The 
forecast reduction in 2016/17 is £27 million and, according to current estimates, 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



£25 million in 2017/2018.  Therefore, total savings required over the next three 
years is in the region of £70 million, as set out in the table below: 

 
2.5 Overall Financial Context for Three Year Period 

 
Details 2015/16 

£m 
2016/17 

£m 
2017/18 

£m 
Total 

£m 
Forecast Expenditure 
(including demographic changes) 

275 277 264 816 

Forecast Income 
(including reduced grants) 

257 250 239 746 

Funding Gap 18 27 25 70 
 

 REMODE
[...]
ISTORY (last 3 years) 
 
Council Meeting  Date 
Cabinet  
 
Cabinet 
 
Cabinet 
 
Transformation and Resources Committee 
 
Transformation and Resources Committee 
 
Transformation and Resources Committee 
 
Cabinet  
 
Cabinet 

13 March 2014 
 
10 April 2014 
 
9 June 2014 
 
15 July 2014 
 
16 September 2014 
 
5 November 2014 
 
6 November 2014 
 
9 December 2014 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL  

TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE 
 
4 February 2015 
 

SUBJECT: ICT Strategic Implementation Plan Update 

WARD/S AFFECTED: None 

REPORT OF: Chief Information Officer 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

Cllr Ann McLachlan 

 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report presents progress update on the implementation of the Council’s 
Strategic Implementation Plan which was last presented to the committee on 
23rd September 2013. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 As presented, the Council’s Strategic Implementation Plan defines twenty four 
work streams or initiatives that were either being delivered or planned for future 
delivery. 

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 At the time of the last presentation to the Transformation & Resources Policy 
and Performance Committee, business and IT resources to deliver the plan 
were considered to comprise the biggest risk to the strategy.  Resources are 
still the most significant risk to its delivery.  From the business perspective, 
reduced staff numbers adversely impact on the ability of the business to 
engage with ICT colleagues during projects.  From the IT perspective, the 
introduction of new technologies necessitates a significant amount of retraining 
and refocussing of resources. 

 
3.2 The increased reliance on technology to enable significant service 

transformation and the general expectation that digital services (e.g. web and 
email) will be available around the clock seven days a week, will increase the 
risk to the complete delivery of the strategy as pressure to deliver savings in the 
back office reduce the number of staff directly supporting front line services and 
the Council’s Transformation Strategy.  A new focus, within the ICT Service, on 
increased automation and customer self-service will mitigate this risk 
somewhat.   

 
3.3 The risks posed by obsolete equipment are being mitigated by the roll out of 

new desktop and laptop computers, the replacement of al windows servers and 
the corporate central disk storage. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 This is on-going with the presentation of this report to the Transformation and 
Resources Policy and Performance Committee being an opportunity to formally 
consult Members. 

 
6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS  

6.1 The Transformation & Resources Policy and Performance Committee made a 
number of recommendations, which were: 

 
(1) that there be Member involvement in the proposed Senior Board, to be 

determined by Cabinet; 
(2) that part of the Senior Board’s remit should be horizon-scanning to identify 

new technologies that improve service quality and deliver efficiencies; 
(3) that an Equalities Impact Assessment is carried out; 
(4) that the Strategy includes a statement recognising that there is a vulnerable 

section of the community with limited or no access to the internet and that 
the Council needs to remain mindful of this in seeking to engage with all 
residents. 

 
6.2 Following a full review of the Council’s ICT infrastructure and pending the 

recruitment of a permanent CIO the following programme of works was 
initiated. 

 
Description Start Planned 

End 
Actual 
End 

Current 
Status 

Windows XP Upgrade to windows 7 Feb-14 Mar-15   AMBER 
Email Service Upgrade Feb-14 Mar-15   AMBER 
Improved secure network to Central 
Government 

Feb-14 Feb-14 Feb-14 COMPLETE 

Replace current Wide Area Network 
across the authority 

Mar-14 Jan-16   GREEN 

Upgrade the Internet capacity Apr-14 Jul-14   AMBER 
Tender for new mobile contract Apr-14 Feb-15   GREEN 
Increase storage capacity within the 
authority 

Mar-14 Dec-15   GREEN 

Replace current security token system Apr-14 Sep-14 Sep-14 COMPLETE 
Replace current backup systems Mar-14 May-14 May-14 COMPLETE 
Achieve PSN Compliance Mar-14 Jun-15   AMBER 
Upgrade server virtualisation software 
(VMWare) 

Jun-14 Feb-15   GREEN 

Corporate and Public Access Wi-Fi Rollout Mar-14 Jun-15   GREEN 
Re-procurement of fixed line call tariffs May-14 Jan-15   RED 
Improve Business Continuity Jun-14 Jan-16   RED 
Security & Virus protection software Apr-14 Jun-14 Jun-14 COMPLETE 

Page 20



Description Start Planned 
End 

Actual 
End 

Current 
Status 

Treasury Building major upgrade of Local 
Area Network 

Jun-14 Feb-15   GREEN 

Call centre upgrade Aug-14 Feb-15   GREEN 
Replace Multifunctional Devices (MFDs) Oct-14 Apr-16   GREEN 
Policy Management Software Nov-14 Dec-15   GREEN 
Systems Management and Monitoring Jan-15 Apr-16   GREEN 
New Social Care System (LiquidLogic) 
Phase 1 

May-14 Oct-14 Oct-14 COMPLETE 

Care Act IT System Jan-15 Apr-15   AMBER 
Transfer of Data for Public Health Apr-14 Oct-14 Oct-14 COMPLETE 
Oracle systems review (Finance, CRM, 
Procurement, HR) upgrades 

Jan-15 Jun-15   GREEN 

Migrate CYPD systems to Corporate 
servers 

Mar-14 Sep-14   COMPLETE 

Elections (IER) Jan-14 May-14   COMPLETE 
Senior IT Management Resources Jun-14 Mar-15   GREEN 
Temporary IT infrastructure management Jan-14 Feb-14   COMPLETE 
 
6.3 To fund this work, a capital programme worth £4,000,000.00 was provided.  

The fund has been used to procure major assets including, desktop and laptop 
PCs, Servers, Storage and Network equipment.  As at the end of December 
2014, £2,600,000.00 has been spent and a further £850,000.00 has been 
committed. 

 
6.4 In addition, £1,360,000.00 of revenue has been spent and a further 

£500,000.00 has been committed for items such as: software licences, cabling, 
network services, security, accessories (keyboards, mice, etc.). 

 
6.5 It will be noted that there are two items in the table which are marked with a 

current status of RED: 
 

(1) The re-procurement of fixed line call tariffs is red because only one potential 
supplier responded to the tender and their charges appear to be more than 
the Council is currently paying.  IT Services will review the Invitation To 
Tender and reschedule the procurement exercise to re-start in March. 

(2) The Improvement of Business Continuity is red because it represents the 
single largest IT risk on the corporate risk register.  The ICT Service is 
currently: 

a. working with colleagues in Asset Management to identify council 
owned properties that could be refurbished and converted into one or 
more data centres; 

b. doing some soft market research into the feasibility/affordability of 
commercial co-location facilities; 

c. doing some soft market research into the feasibility/affordability of 
locating equipment with other nearby public sector organisations 
such as Mersey Travel; 

d. reviewing the feasibility/affordability of using commercial cloud based 
Infrastructure Services to create a virtual backup data centre. 

 

Page 21



An options appraisal is being drafted and will be submitted with 
recommendations for approval by the middle of February 2015. 
 

6.6 The new CIO has been in post just over three months and it is now timely to 
revisit the ICT Strategy and committee’s previous recommendations to ensure 
that the ICT Strategy continues to support the Council’s priorities and 
objectives and to incorporate any changes that may be required to address the 
committee’s concerns. 

 
6.6 The CIO will return to the committee in the new municipal year to present the 

redrafted ICT Strategy so that members’ views are taken into consideration 
prior to seeking final approval for the strategy. 

 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND 
[...]
mplemented from early 2015. 

 
3.5 IMPLEMENTATION OF 2014/15 SAVINGS 
 
3.5.1 Budget Implementation Plan 2014/15  
 

Amount

Delivered

at Nov £000's

B - delivered 4 351 351 0

G – on track 6 1,366 933 433

A - concerns 5 1,393 770 623

R - high risk/ not
achieved

3 798 0 478

P – replacements
for Red

0 0 320

Total at M08 Nov 18 3,908 2,374 1,534

BRAG Number of
Options

Approved Budget
Reduction £000's

To be Delivered 
£000's

 
3.5.2 The Red rated options relates to the following: 

 
• Libraries and One Stop Shops - Savings were initially predicated on 

revising opening hours, introducing lone working with support from 
volunteers and / or agile workers. These measures have yet to 
be introduced, but compensatory savings, primarily from vacant posts 

Page 47



have been found in the year. Cabinet and Council in December agreed 
further proposals for future service provision and the undelivered savings 
will be implemented alongside these. 

• Discretionary Relief - Cabinet 6th November agreed to fund a 
Discretionary Relief scheme from the Business Rates Equalisation 
Reserve releasing budget. This is shown as red but mitigated (purple 
rated). 

• Credit Charge Charges - Implementation of this charge on credit card 
transactions has been delayed.   

 
3.6 PERFORMANCE AGAINST CAPITAL BUDGETS MONTH 8 (JULY 2014) 
 
3.6.1 Table 1: Capital Budget  
 

 Capital 
Strategy 

Changes 
approved 
by Cabinet  

Changes  
not yet 
approved/
noted 

Revised 
Capital 
Programme 

Actual 
Spend 
Nov 2014 

Transformation & 
Resources 

4,000 -1,500 0 2,500 2,447 

Total expenditure 4,000 -1,500 0 2,500 2,447 
 
3.6.2 Transformation & Resources 
 
The substantial programme of investment into Information Technology is underway. 
This includes investment in both hardware and software with the new equipment 
having been piloted and is being ‘rolled-out’ across the Council from September. 
Further developments include elements to support the delivery of the Future 
Counc

Minutes of the meeting

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY AND
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 4 February 2015
Present:

17

Councillor

J Williamson (Chair)

Councillors

P Doughty
M Daniel
R Gregson
M Patrick
C Muspratt
L Reecejones

Deputies:

Councillors

M Sullivan (In place of J Walsh)
C Povall (In place of K Hodson)

In attendance:

Councillors

A Jones

I Williams
A Sykes
T Anderson
B Berry
T Pilgrim
P Gilchrist

A McLachlan

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST /
PARTY WHIP
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.
No such declarations were made.

18

MINUTES
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the
Transformation and Resources Policy and Performance Committee meeting
held on 5 November, 2014.
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of 5 November, 2014 be
approved.

19

COUNCIL TAX AND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 2014/15
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Business Processes on
the current status of Council Tax and Accounts Receivable as at 31

December 2014 compared with 31 December 2013. The report gave details of
the actions taken by the service to recover the debts, including the number of
summonses issued and the Council’s Fair Debt programme.
Responding to comments from Members, regarding the non-payment of
debts, the Head of Financial Services stated that every year there was an
assessment of the money required to be set aside to fund those debts not
settled. In the area of accounts receivable (sundry debtors) there was an
amount of around £9m held to meet such debts.
The Head of Business Processes also responded to Members’ questions and
made the following comments:














With regard to accounts receivable he was looking at bringing in additional
staff as the more work done to improve collection the more income would
come in.
The exercise underway using the external supplier, Capacity Grid, to
check that the Single Person Discount was not being abused would realise
a potential additional council tax income of £420,000. This was an annual
figure which would add to the Council Tax base each year.
Terms of engagement were agreed with Capacity Grid through the tender
process which included the letters and process to be used. Letters were
sent in the Council’s name stating that the Council had information which
lead the Council to conclude the claimant was no longer entitled to the
Single Person’s Discount. If the claimant agreed that this was the case
then the discount was withdrawn if not then the matter was investigated
further and claimants could appeal directly to the Council not to Capacity
Grid.
The process was non-intrusive whilst recognising that the process was
that the Authority was verifying a household’s claim to a discount.
There were three companies which did the type of work that Capacity Grid
were undertaking for the Council and they were awarded the tender in late
2014. The firm was paid based on the numbers they found and the
success of this one off exercise would be reviewed and a decision taken
as to whether it was done annually.
In respect of the numbers of reminders, summonses, liability orders, etc.
issued and referred to in the report, he would circulate this information in a
tabulated format.
He would, in future reports, supply some examples under each directorate
in respect of the amount of debt at each recovery stage.
He acknowledged a typographical error in one of the figures for the
collection of national non-domestic rates but confirmed that the collection
rate showed a drop due to the fact that a lot of businesses had now moved
to 12 monthly instalments rather than 10.
Additional temporary staff would be brought into the Personal Finance Unit
to get assessments back into line and then a view would be established as
to whether permanent staffing was too low, too few or adequate.



The figures on insolvency were reported to Cabinet in the financial
monitoring reports and the minimum debt had to be £1,500, although
insolvency was only used as a last resort and might link in to other debtors
taking action.

Resolved – That the report be noted.
20

FUTURE COUNCIL IMPLEMENTATION - UPDATE REPORT
The Project Coordinator introduced a report from the Strategic Director of
Transformation and Resources which provided the Committee with an update
on the work to implement the Future Council proposals during 2014. The
report referred to the progress made to remodel the Council’s staffing
structures and the decisions taken to address the forecast budget gap for
2015/16.
The budget gap for 2015/16 had been £38 million, however, previously
agreed savings of £20 million had reduced this gap to £18 million. The
forecast reduction in 2016/17 was £27 million and, according to current
estimates, £25 million in 2017/18. Therefore, total savings required over the
next three years were in the region of £70 million.
Responding to comments from Members, the Head of Human Resources and
Organisational Development outlined the key part that the Trades Unions
played in the consultation process regarding the remodelling project. Statutory
consultation was opened with the Trades Unions at a number of different
levels and some proposals were altered following this consultation. A weekly
meeting was held with the Trades Unions Branch Secretary and Chair and
they also had a meeting on a six weekly basis with the Leader and Deputy
Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Portfolio holder for Support Services.
The Head of Financial Services responded to comments relating to the senior
management savings. He stated that along with the remodelling savings of
£9.4m over the two years 2014/15 and 2015/16, there would be savings made
from senior management for which £1m was the target in 2015/16. He went
on to outline the compensatory savings and the purpose and use of the
remodelling reserve, which was set up to fund investment and one off
workforce changes such as redundancy payments.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

21

ICT STRATEGIC IMPLEMENTATION PLAN UPDATE
The Chief Information Officer introduced a report which provided an update on
the implementation of the Council’s ICT Strategic Implementation Plan which
was last presented to the committee on 23 September 2013 (minute 13
refers).

The increased reliance on technology to enable significant service
transformation and the general expectation that digital services (e.g. web and
email) would be available around the clock seven days a week, would
increase the risk to the complete delivery of the strategy as pressure to deliver
savings in the back office reduced the number of staff directly supporting front
line services and the Council’s Transformation Strategy. A new focus, within
the ICT Service, on increased automation and customer self-service would
mitigate this risk somewhat. The risks posed by obsolete equipment were
being mitigated by the roll out of new desktop and laptop computers, the
replacement of all windows servers and the corporate central disk storage.
The report gave details of the programme of works which had been initiated
and their current status. The work was funded through a capital programme of
£4m which had been used to procure major assets including, desktop and
laptop PCs, Servers, Storage and Network equipment. As at the end of
December 2014, £2.6m had been spent and a further £850,000 had been
committed. In addition, £1.36m of revenue had been spent and a further
£500,000 had been committed for items such as: software licences, cabling,
network services, security and accessories.
The report gave details of the two items in the table rated with a current status
of ‘red’, the re-procurement of fixed line call tariffs and the improvement of
business continuity and then described the work being undertaken to address
this.
A redrafted ICT Strategy would be presented to the Committee in the new
municipal year so that Members’ views were taken into consideration prior to
seeking final approval for the strategy.
Responding to comments from Members, the Chief Information Officer stated
that progress had been less than ideal in improving business continuity. The
risk had diminished because of the significant investment programme. A lot of
hardware had already or was in the process of being replaced and the central
hardware such as servers and storage was now much more robust than 12
months ago. An options appraisal was being prepared around moving data
centre facilities to significantly separate buildings: the options being
considered were council owned locations, co-location with other public sector
bodies, commercial co-location and commercial cloud services. The CIO
assured Members that the problems which occurred during the power outage
in 2013 should not recur and the Disaster Recovery capabilities were now
more robust. Work was ongoing on a service by service basis to ensure
business continuity was in place.
The Head of Financial Services commented that Mark Camborne, Senior
Manager – Health, Safety and Resilience, and his team were working with
Directorates to review and update Business Continuity plans for the key

services. In relation to work on developing Council systems discussions were
ongoing regarding the compatibility of systems across the Council and with
neighbouring authorities.
Resolved – That the report be noted.
22

DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT
The Head of Financial Services introduced a report which outlined the current
performance of the Department (as at 30 November, 2014) against its
Directorate Plan for 2014/15.
The report also included appendices with exception reports on those six items
which had been ‘red’ rated for non-compliance against the specified target.
The six measures rated red were:







Percentage of Performance Appraisals completed (TRCP03)
Percentage of suppliers paid (or payment terms) within 30 days (TRDP06)
Percentage of local SME suppliers paid within 10 days
Reduction in the total number of published supplementary agendas for
Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings (TRDP10)
Percentage of Management Development Programme modules completed
(TRDP12)
Percentage recovery of Council Tax (TRDP14)

In response to comments from Members the Head of Financial Services
stated that in respect of TRDP06, performance had improved since November
and as at the end of December the figure had increased to 87% from 81.96%.
There had also been an improvement in TRDP07 with the figure increasing
from 33.47% in November to 47% as at the end of December. He also agreed
that a breakdown by Directorate could be provided.
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development responded
to comments on Performance Appraisals and acknowledged that these were
disappointing figures. These would be re-started in April on a rolling basis.
There were some areas where PAs were not taking place because of a more
dispersed workforce and workers who were part-time, so the possibility of
team PAs was being looked into targeted at specific groups of workers. She
went on to assure Members that PAs did not play any part in redundancy
criteria.
The Head of Legal and Member Services responding to Members’ comments
stated that work was in progress on accessing reports electronically at
Committee meetings and discussions with Members would be had as to how
best to support them.
Resolved – That the performance management report be noted.

23

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15
The Head of Financial Services introduced a report which set out the financial
monitoring information for month 8 (November 2014) in respect of the budget
performance for the Transformation and Resources Directorate.
The report gave details of performance against revenue and capital budgets
and in year efficiency savings for 2014/15. The Director drew the Committee’s
attention to the currently forecast underspend of £639,000 in respect of the
revenue budget.
He gave details of the three savings which were red rated:





Libraries and One Stop Shops - savings were initially predicated on
revising opening hours, introducing lone working with support from
volunteers and / or agile workers. These measures had yet to be
introduced, but compensatory savings, primarily from vacant posts had
been found. Cabinet and Council had, in December, 2014, agreed further
proposals for future service provision and the undelivered savings would
be implemented alongside these.
Discretionary Relief – Cabinet, on 6 November 2014 had agreed to fund a
Discretionary Relief scheme from the Business Rates Equalisation
Reserve releasing budget.
Credit Card Charges – Implementation of this charge on credit card
transactions had been delayed.

He updated the Committee on the latest forecast underspend of the revenue
budget as at the end of December, which was £670,000 and elaborated on
the measures in place to address those savings which were red rated.
Resolved – That the report be noted.
24

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
The Committee considered a report from the Chair which updated Members
on the current position regarding the Committee’s work programme.
The Chair suggested that the Local Welfare Assistance Scheme (LWAS) Task
and Finish review should continue so that the Panel could make
recommendations as to how best to spend the underspend of £600,000 from
the 2013/14 financial year which had been set aside for local welfare
assistance. She suggested that those Members who had previously indicated
they were willing to serve on this Review Panel should do so.
The Head of Financial Services confirmed that the £600,000 was held in a
reserve. The grant of £1.3m for 2014/15 was on course to be spent by the end

of this financial year and should there be any underspend this would be added
to the reserve. For 2015/16 no Government grant was being made available
for a LWAS.
In response to a Member’s request for information on office accommodation
the Head of Financial Services suggested that the Head of Universal Services
could bring a report on the latest position regarding office accommodation and
the Asset Management Strategy.
Resolved – That the 2014/15 work programme be approved, including:
(i).

the continuation of the Local Welfare Assistance Scheme (LWAS)
Task and Finish review and;
(ii). a report to be brought forward in the new municipal year on the
review of office accommodation.
25

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR
At the suggestion of the Chair, and in line with the other Policy and
Performance Committees, it was –
Resolved – That the next meeting of the Committee scheduled for 21
April be re-arranged to take place on Monday, 30 March, 2015 at 6.00pm.

